

No. 22-585

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Robert M. Overing\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

\*Admitted to California bar;  
Supervised by members of  
the Alabama bar.

Brad A. Chynoweth  
*Ass't Chief Deputy,*  
*Civil Division*

Brenton M. Smith  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@  
AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for State Respondents*

AUGUST 14, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....3

    A. Historical Background.....3

    B. Statutory Background .....6

    C. Procedural History .....8

        1. The Sutton Cases.....8

        2. The Culley Cases .....10

        3. Petitioners’ Appeal .....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....16

    I. A Timely Forfeiture Proceeding, Without  
       More, Satisfies Due Process. ....16

        A. \$8,850 and *Von Neumann* squarely  
           decided that a timely forfeiture  
           proceeding, without more, satisfies  
           due process.....18

        B. Even if \$8,850 and *Von Neumann* do  
           not resolve this case, *Barker* is the  
           appropriate due-process framework. ....28

            1. Because the government’s  
               reasons for seizure also justify  
               retention, due process does not

require more than a timely forfeiture proceeding. ....	29
2. A timely forfeiture proceeding fully protects a claimant’s interests. ....	33
3. Requiring a “retention hearing” would mean property receives greater procedural protections than persons. ....	38
C. Due process is satisfied by alternative avenues of relief. ....	42
1. Where claimants can obtain their property on bond, due process is satisfied. ....	42
2. Where claimants have post-deprivation remedies, due process is satisfied. ....	46
II. The Procedures Available to Petitioners Satisfied Due Process. ....	48
A. Petitioners received due process under the <i>Barker</i> test. ....	48
B. Petitioners received due process under the <i>Mathews</i> test. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 228 U.S. 572 (1913).....	30, 31
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	25, 43
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... .....	2, 3, 10, 12-24, 27, 28, 34-39, 47-49, 52
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	26, 28
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	3, 5, 25, 30
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016).....	21
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	50
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	29
<i>Byrd v. Stewart</i> , 811 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>C.J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943).....	3, 4
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	3-5, 16, 30, 32, 43

<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	29
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	39
<i>Daily Servs., LLC v. Valentino</i> , 756 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Day v. Gallup</i> , 69 U.S. 97 (1864).....	6
<i>Dobbins’s Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1878).....	4
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	27
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 766 So.2d 837 (Ala. 1999).....	8
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	16, 33
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 246 (1818).....	6
<i>Ga. Elec. Life Safety &amp; Sys. Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 965 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	14, 39, 41
<i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988).....	12, 20
<i>Harmony v. United States</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844).....	5

<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	47
<i>J. W. Goldsmith, Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921) .....	3, 4
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	13, 30, 31, 39
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2002) .....	14, 20, 25, 26, 32, 33, ..... 37, 38, 43, 44
<i>Lightfoot v. Floyd</i> , 667 So. 2d 56 (Ala. 1995) .....	8, 47
<i>Lindsey v. Storey</i> , 936 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	8, 47
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968) .....	45
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12, 14, 15, 19, 21, ..... 26-28; 33-38; 49, 50, 52
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	27, 28
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855) .....	3
<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019) .....	24, 37, 46
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	15, 47

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>Phillips v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) .....	16, 29
<i>Rajapakse v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 17-12970, 2018 WL 3284452 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2018) .....	48
<i>Serrano v. Customs &amp; Border Patrol, U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 52
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	45
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817) .....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	43, 44
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) .....	41
<i>Sutton v. Marshall</i> , 423 F.Supp.3d 1294 (N.D. Ala. 2019) .....	9
<i>The Little Charles</i> , 26 F. Cas. 979, 982 (C.C. Va. 1818) .....	5
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 12 Wheat. 1 (1827) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	3, 7, 12, 13, 16-22, .....25-28, 30-32, 34, 36-39, 49



<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	3, 20, 26-33, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	14, 30, 39
<i>United States v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan</i> , 652 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>United States v. 3262 SW 141 Ave.</i> , 33 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 13, 17, 20-25, 30, ..... 32, 34, 38, 42, 43
<i>Van Oster v. Kansas</i> , 272 U.S. 465 (1926).....	5
<i>Von Neumann v. United States</i> , 660 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated</i> , 462 U.S. 1101 (1983).....	22
<i>Von Neumann v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 657, 659-60 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 229 So. 3d 1108 (Ala. Civ. App. 2017).....	8
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	45, 46

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. §1608 .....	42
19 U.S.C. §1614 .....	42
19 U.S.C. §1618 .....	18
Act of Apr. 2, 1844, ch. 8, §1, 5 Stat. 653.....	42
ALA. CODE §6-5-260 .....	8, 47
ALA. CODE §20-2-93(b)(1)-(9).....	7
ALA. CODE §20-2-93(d).....	7
ALA. CODE §20-2-93(e)(1).....	7, 46-47
ALA. CODE §20-2-93(w) .....	7, 8
ALA. CODE §28-4-287 .....	1, 7, 42
ALASKA STAT. §17.30.118(b)(2).....	42
D.C. CODE §41-306(d)(2)(E), (f)(3)(C)(ii) .....	42
HAW. REV. STAT. §§712A-10, 712A-11(1) .....	42
IDAHO CODE §37-2744(d) .....	42
IND. CODE ANN. §34-24-1-2(i)(1) (West) .....	42
KAN. STAT. ANN. §§60-4108(b), 60-4112(b) .....	42
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. PROC. §12-208 (West).....	42
MINN. STAT. §609.531, subd. 5a .....	42
MO. REV. STAT. §513.610 .....	42
N.J. REV. STAT. §2C:64-3(g) .....	42
R.I. GEN. LAWS §21-28-5.04.2(h)(4), (7) .....	42

TENN. CODE ANN. §§40-33-107(3), 40-33-108  
 (West)..... 42

UTAH CODE ANN. §§77-11a-301(2)(a), 77-11a-302  
 (West)..... 42

VA. CODE ANN. §19.2-386.6 (West)..... 42

**Rules**

FED. R. CRIM. P. 41(g) ..... 7

ALA. R. CRIM. P. 3.13(a) ..... 1, 7, 49

**Other Authorities**

3 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF  
 ENGLAND (1768)..... 4

An Act ... for Enforcing Laws Against the  
 Clandestine Importation of Soap, Candles, and  
 Starch, into this Kingdom 1750, 23 Geo.2 c.21,  
 §31 (Eng.) ..... 4

An Act for the Encourageing and Increasing of  
 Shipping and Navigation 1660, 12 Car.2 c.18  
 (Eng.) ..... 4

Caleb Nelson, *The Constitutionality of Civil  
 Forfeiture*, 125 YALE L.J. 2446 (2016) ..... 3, 4
